-Within one year

Cash and cash

equivalents

68,530 - 68,530 534,379 - 534,379

Effective interest rate 0.55% - 0.55% 0.29% 0.29%

Total financial assets 68,530 - 68,530 534,379 - 534,379

Financial liabilities

-Within one year

Trade creditors 171,985 - 171,985 139,927 - 139,927

Effective interest rate 0% - 0% 0% - 0%

Financial liabilities - 250,000 250,000 504,509 - 504,509

Effective interest rate - 10% 5.9% 0% - 0%

Total financial liabilities 171,985 250,000 421,985 644,436 - 644,436

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group hold funds on deposit at floating interest rates.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative

instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and

held constant throughout the reporting period. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest

rate risk internally to Directors and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant,

the Group’s net revenue would increase by $343 and decrease by $343 respectively (2022: $2,671).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

43

Titanium Sands Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

19.a Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

2023

$

2022

$

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the period (1,234,028) (1,160,713)

Share based payment 148,050 80,000

Depreciation 35,038 33,645

Finance expense 87,827 4,509

(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables (4,259) 64,644

(Decrease) / increase in trade and other payables 87,612 (57,019)

Net cash from operating activities (879,760) (1,034,934)

19.b Non-cash Financing and Investing Activities

The Group had no non-cash financing and investing activities during the financial year.

19.c Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Financial

liabilities Total

$ $

Balance at 30 June 2022 504,509 504,509

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (net) (250,000)  (250,000)

Interest expense – unwinding of discount (4,509) (4,509)

Balance at 30 June 2023 250,000 250,000

20. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel compensation

2023

$

2022

$

The key management personnel compensation are as follows:

Short-term employee benefits 476,100 537,255

Share Based Payments - -

Post-employment benefits 18,900 18,000

495,000 555,255

A number of key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in

them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of those entities. A number

of these entities transacted with the Company in the reporting period.

Consultancy services

Jason Ferris is a Director of J2J Investments Pty Ltd (“J2J”), which provided the Company with out of scope

consultancy services. These services provided were based upon normal commercial terms and conditions no

more favourable than those available to other parties. The amount incurred for the year ended 30 June 2023